
Date of issue: Wednesday, 18 January 2017

MEETING EMPLOYMENT & APPEALS COMMITTEE
(Councillors Usmani (Chair), N Holledge, Bedi, Brooker, 
Chahal, Davis, M Holledge, R Sandhu and Sharif)

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2017 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

TERESA CLARK

01753 875018

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

ROGER PARKIN
Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1 

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 25th October 
2016

1 - 6

3.  Temporary Agency Staff - Progress on 
Implementation and Baseline Monitoring- 
REPORT TO FOLLOW

4.  Establishment of Appointments Sub Committee 7 - 8

5.  Staff Wellbeing Update- Verbal Update

6.  Staff Survey Results Update 9 - 12

7.  Pay Policy Statement 2017/ 2018 13 - 24

8.  Members Attendance Record 25 - 26

9.  Date of Next Meeting - 12th April 2017

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 25th October, 
2016.

Present:- Councillors Usmani (Chair), N Holledge (Vice-Chair), Bedi, Davis, 
M Holledge and Sharif

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Brooker

PART 1

13. Declarations of Interest 

None.

14. Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st June 2016 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st June 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

With reference to minute 3, Surjit Nagra, HR Business Partner, confirmed that 
since the last meeting it had been determined that all Cambridge Education 
staff would now be moving back to Slough Borough Council.

15. Temporary Agency Staff - Progress on Implementation and Baseline 
Monitoring 

Roger Parkin, interim Chief Executive, introduced a report on temporary 
agency staffing.

Members were informed that the in-year spend for agency staff was just over 
£6m, and the projected annual figure was £11.3m. It was recognised that this 
was a high figure, and so the Council was endeavouring to reduce this spend 
[...]
 with the 
exception of the Wellbeing directorate, which had a target of 9.4 per FTE in 
recognition of the different challenges staff faced. Overall, the Council had 
achieved a figure of 8 per FTE, marginally under the overall target of 8.1. It 
was recognised that the Wellbeing directorate and the Regeneration, Housing 
and Resources directorate had exceeded the 8.1 target, whilst the Chief 
Executive directorate and Customer and Community Services were 
comfortably achieving their targets. 

By division, certain areas such as Housing and Environments had exceeded 
their target, but measures were being taken to reduce sickness absence 
levels within these divisions.
It was highlighted that of the 829 total Council staff, there were 5 staff 
members who remained on long term sickness. Formal processes for these 
staff members were in place.

Resolved - That the report be noted.

20. Member's Attendance Record 

The Member’s Attendance Record was noted.

21. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 21st January 2017.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.27 pm)

Page 6



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:  Employment & Appeals Committee DATE: 26th January 2017

CONTACT OFFICER:   Catherine Meek (Head of Democratic Services)
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875011

WARD(S):  All
PART I

FOR DECISION

EMPLOYMENT & APPEALS COMMITTEE:  APPOINTMENTS  SUB-
COMMITTEE

1. Purpose of Report

This report seeks agreement to the establishment of an Appointments 
Sub Committee and the appointment of Members to serve on it.

2. Recommendations

The Committee is requested to resolve:-

a) That the Appointments Sub-Committee be appointed for the 2016/17 
Municipal Year.

b) That the terms of reference of the Sub Committee be as set out in 
Paragraph 5.7. 

c) That seats be allocated on the Sub-Committee as set out in paragraph 
5.5.

d) That Members be appointed to serve on the Sub-Committee in 
accordance with the wishes expressed by Political Groups in respect 
of seats allocated to them (To Follow).

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year 
Plan

There are no implications for the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the 
JSNA and the Five Year Plan as this report is administrative in nature.

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial

There are no financial implications of the proposed action.

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4



(b) Human Rights Act and other Legal Implications

The recommendations meet the requirements of political proportionality as 
set out in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and associated 
Regulations.  The Appointments Sub-Committee must include at least one 
Executive Member. 

5 Supporting Information

5.1 The Constitution provides for the Employment and Appeals Committee to 
appoint an Appointments Sub Committee as required should the need arise 
for the Appointment to the post of Chief Executive.  The Sub Committee 
comprises five members, appointed in accordance with the political 
proportionality of the Council. All five members are voting members of the 
sub committee.

5.2 Members of the Sub Committee  are to comprise  (subject to availability) 
the Leaders of the political groups, or their nominees, who must have had 
appropriate training in recruitment and selection activities.  Where possible 
but not as a requirement the nominations should be drawn from members 
serving on the Employment and Appeals Committee.  

5.3 The Appointments Sub Committee will be supported by the Assistant 
Director (Organisation Development and Human Resources) and, where 
appropriate, an external adviser.

5.4 The Council must approve the appointment of the Chief Executive and 
Head of the Paid Service before an offer of appointment is made. 

5.5 Seat allocation on the Sub-Committee has been calculated to reflect group 
membership and statutory proportionality entitlements as follows:

Sub-
Committee Seats Labour Conservative

Appointments 
Sub Committee 5 4 1 

5.6 Nominations will be sought from Political Groups and will be reported to 
the meeting.

5.7 Terms of Reference

To carry out the process for appointment to the post of Chief Executive 
and Head of the Paid Service  and recommend the appointment of the 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service to the  Council. 

6 Background Papers

None 

Page 8



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Employment & Appeals Committee

DATE: 26th January 2017

CONTACT OFFICER:  Alan Sinclair, Director of Adult Social Care 
(For all enquiries:)            01753 875752

AUTHOR: Anna Stacey, Communications Officer / Surjit Nagra, OD/ 
HR Business Partner 

    
WARD(S): All 

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION 

STAFF SURVEY RESULTS UPDATE

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to provide the Employment and Appeals 
Committee an overview of the results of the council wide staff survey conducted 
in autumn 2016.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to note the report 

3. Supporting Information

This report provides results from the 2016 staff survey.

Scope of the survey:

The survey was for SBC staff only. (This includes library staff and a small 
number of Cambridge Education staff who had returned to the council by the 
time of the survey.) The survey did not cover partner organisations such as the 
Trust.

The survey was run by the employee engagement forum and administered 
using SurveyMonkey, a cost effective way to design, collect and analyse 
results. A web link was circulated to staff and a paper version made available to 
those without computer access.

The survey was structured around four key themes: employee voice, 
organisational integrity (living out the council’s values), strategic direction (the 
council’s vision and direction) and management. 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 6



The survey included free text spaces for staff to briefly explain their answers 
and the opportunity to comment on anything else they wished to raise that was 
not specifically covered in the survey questions. 

Purpose of the survey:

The purpose of the survey was to assess the level of employee engagement 
across the council. 

Employee engagement is described as ‘the extent to which people feel 
personally involved in the success of the council’, meaning staff speak 
positively of the organisation, are committed to the council’s goals and values, 
and are motivated to do their best for the organisation and contribute to the 
council’s success. 

Proven benefits of highly engaged employees include increased customer 
satisfaction, the ability to attract and retain high quality staff, greater productivity 
and reduced absenteeism.

The results of the survey serve to highlight successes and identify areas for 
improvement.

Plans are being drawn up by the employee engagement forum, directorate 
SMTs and senior leadership to take actions forward in response to the survey 
results.

Key findings:

The following are the key findings of the 2016 survey and the main 
comparisons with previous results.

An overall response rate of 60% was achieved, compared to 42% in 2015. This 
is a good return rate for an optional survey.

Some of the top line results include:

 89 percent of staff go the extra mile to help SBC succeed
 88 percent of staff enjoy their job
 54 percent of staff feel appreciated by residents
 56 percent of staff feel appreciated by managers
 77 percent of staff feel appreciated by colleagues
 87 percent of staff know how their work contributes to the performance of 

the council
 90 percent of staff rate the council average or above as an employer
 33 percent of staff have been with the council for 10 years or more.

Page 10



Next steps:

The results have been shared with staff at a series of briefings in January. They 
have also been shared with senior leadership, corporate consultative forum and 
councillors.

More than 1,700 individual comments were received and the employee 
engagement forum is analysing and responding to these – the comments will 
be grouped into themes and an update provided for each one.

To address the issues raised by the survey results and staff comments, the 
forum is updating the council-wide employee engagement plan for 2017/18.

The forum produces an employee engagement plan each year. Examples of 
actions undertaken in response to the previous survey include:

 Working to raised the profile of the employee engagement forum
 Organising the annual staff conference 
 Conducting the annual staff survey and analysing the results
 Getting answers to staff’s questions for senior leadership team
 Offering managers and staff support with engagement 
 Encouraging senior leadership to visit teams around the council 
 Staff comments boxes 
 Promoting the SBC Heroes scheme to recognise staff who go over and 

above
 Giving input to council-wide initiatives as a voice for staff, e.g. the values 

refresh.

Additionally, employees are encouraged to take ownership of engagement by:

 Attending employee engagement drop-in sessions
 Attending staff conference 
 Sharing information with other teams and sending news and success 

stories to the communications team so it can be shared in Grapevine
 Keeping informed via Newsround, Grapevine and insite
 Reading the employee engagement page on the staff intranet
 Having a photo in the phonebook on insite – helps other teams recognise 

you and builds ‘one council’
 Getting involved in employee wellbeing events – a good way to meet 

people and build ‘one council’
 Sharing suggestions via the staff comment boxes
 Nominating anyone who goes over and above as an SBC Hero, by 

contacting employeeforum@slough.gov.uk 

A number of actions in response to the 2016 survey have already been taken 
forward, for example in relation to facilities and HR policies. The January staff 
briefings with the interim chief executive, leader of the council and chair of the 
employee engagement forum were the first in a series of briefings designed to 
improve communication with and engagement with staff.

Page 11

mailto:employeeforum@slough.gov.uk


Additionally the management team for each directorate will be looking at the 
results for their own area and developing directorate level action plans.

Actions in response to the survey will continue throughout the 2017/18 year. 

An update on the actions will be given at the annual staff conference organised 
by the employee engagement forum in May 2017.

The staff conference brings employees, managers and councillors together as 
one council, raising the visibility of senior leadership and providing opportunities 
to engage staff in open conversation and ensure staff views are heard. It is an 
important opportunity to communicate the council’s vision, values, direction and 
ways of working to engage staff with the council’s strategic direction. 
Additionally, the conference is a key moment to recognise and celebrate 
successes. As such, the conference is one of the key actions for the council to 
build on employee engagement.

Conclusion: 

The 2016 survey received a good response rate and while it cannot give a 
perfect picture of the council, it is a useful snapshot. The survey results provide 
a ‘temperature check’ of how things are and the direction they are moving in. 

There are some positive results to celebrate and continue building on, such as 
team relationships and staff’s commitment to their jobs and willingness to go 
the extra mile, as well as areas of development which we will be working on 
with action plans being put in place for the 2017/18 year. 

4. Background Papers 

None

5. Appendices 

Appendix 1: Slides of Results – to be handed out at the meeting

Page 12



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Employment & Appeals Committee

DATE: 26th January 2017

CONTACT OFFICER:  Roger Parkin, Interim Chief Executive 
(For all enquiries:)            01753 875207

AUTHOR: Surjit Nagra, OD/ HR Business Partner 
    

WARD(S): All 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT UPDATE 2017/18

1. Purpose of Report

To provide Members with an update of the revisions to the Pay Policy Statement for 
the years 2017/18. 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to recommend the Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 to 
Council. 

3. Supporting Information

Local Authorities are required by section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 (the Act) to 
prepare a pay policy statement and have regard for any guidance issued under 
section 40 of the Act and the Supplementary Guidance released in February 2013. 
This policy statement should cover a number of matters concerning the pay of the 
authority’s staff, principally Chief Officers. This pay policy statement is to be reviewed 
on an annual basis.

The Pay Policy Statement appended to this report meets the requirements of the 
Localism Act in this regard and also meets the requirements of guidance issued in 
February 2013 by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government.  

The Pay Policy Statement covers the financial year 2017/18. 

It has been updated and will be approved by Full Council in February, 2017. In April, 
when the cost of living award is implemented the pay scales will be updated according 
to the increase in pay levels.

Once approved the statement will be published on the Council’s website.

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 7



4. Background Papers 

None.

5. Appendices 

Appendix A- Pay Policy Statement 2017/18

Page 14



APPENDIX A

Pay Policy Statement for the Year 2017/18

1.      Introduction

1.1 The Localism Act requires local authorities to publish, on their website, an annual Pay Policy 
Statement, which has been approved by Full Council.

1.2 No remuneration may be made to officers that fall outside of the Pay Policy Statement, 
although it is possible for a meeting of the Full Council to amend the statement at any time.

1.3 In drawing up this statement, Slough Borough Council has taken into account the guidance 
issued by the Department of Communities and Local Government in February 2012 and the 
supplementary guidance issues in February 2013.

1.4 Slough Borough Council is committed to complying with the statutory obligation to pay the 
National Living Wage. 

1.5 This statement does not apply to schools’ staff as local authority schools’ employees are 
outside the scope of the legislation. 

1.6 This statement will be approved by Full Council in February 2017 and will be updated as and 
when necessary throughout the year to reflect any changes. 

1.7 Slough Borough Council fully endorses and supports the requirement to be open and 
transparent about the pay of our staff.

1.8 The Council is committed to paying nationally negotiated pay awards and this Pay Policy 
Statement will be updated as and when any such pay awards are agreed.  

2.     Remuneration of Chief Officers

2.1 In accordance with the Localism Act, the following SBC posts are defined as Chief Officers, 
and their salary bands are as follows. (The SBC grading structure is attached in Appendix A).  

Head of the Paid Service and Statutory Chief Officers

Post Reports To Salary Band

Chief Executive / Head of Paid 
Service.

£132,544 - £159,054

Director of Adult Social Care Head of Paid Service SML 15
£101,199 - £115,721

Director of Children, Learning 
and Skills

Head of Paid Service Short-term interim 
arrangement pending 
recruitment.  3 – 5 days 
per week, £583.17 per 
day.

Monitoring Officer Head of Paid Service Interim cover –  £650 per 
day  2 days per week

Page 15



Chief Finance Officer / Section 
151 Officer (Assistant Director, 
Finance and Audit)

Strategic Director of 
Regeneration, Housing, and 
Resources

SML 13
£74,940 - £87,405

Director of Public Health The Director of Public Health is employed by Bracknell 
Forest Council

Posts that report directly to the Head of Paid Service or Statutory Chief Officer

Post Reports To Salary Band

Strategic Director of 
Regeneration, Housi
[...]
cil the components of any such severance 
package will be set out including; salary paid in lieu, redundancy compensation, pension 
entitlements, holiday pay and any bonuses, fees or allowances paid.

If an applicant for a post (including Chief Officer posts) is in receipt of a severance payment 
from any local authority, or a Local Government retirement pension, this does not form part of 
the Council’s decision as to whether or not they should be appointed.

Any employee, who is made redundant, including Chief Officers, must have a break of at least 
four weeks in order to retain a redundancy payment before they can be re-employed by the 
Council in a different position.  

Consultancies over £5,000 (excluding cover for established posts) or any 
consultancy/employment offered to former senior officers of the Council of third tier and above 
are a “significant officer decision.”  (Significant officer decisions are circulated monthly to all 
members and published on the website).

2.13  The Government is consulting on regulations regarding the recovery of public sector exit 
payments.  SBC will comply with any future legislative requirements. 

 
2.14  Pension Payments

All employees who are members of the Local Government Pension Scheme, including Chief 
Officers, are entitled to a retirement pension calculated in accordance with the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations.

3.     Remuneration of Our Lowest Paid Employees

3.1 All SBC employees are paid in accordance with a locally determined salary scale, appendix A.

3.2 “Lowest Paid Employee” means the employee on the lowest grade, assuming that the posts 
are full-time, excluding apprentices.  The lowest grade is Level 1, £15,858.  

3.3  Unsocial Hours Payments

The Council has a comprehensive Working Pattern Arrangement Scheme which sets out the 
allowances payable for:

Page 19



 Overtime  (for employees up to and including Level 5)
 Saturday and Sunday working
 Bank holidays
 Night working 
 Sleepi
[...]
3 47056
 04 53 47113 883 47996
 01 54 48108 883 48991

L10 02 55 49099 883 49982
 03 57 51099 883 51982
 04 59 53081 883 53964

Page 22



SML111 55,028 SML121 65,072 SML131 74,940

SML112 57,552 SML122 67,545 SML132 78,884

SML113 60,076 SML123 70,017 SML133 83,034

SML114 62,600 SML124 72,490 SML134 87,405

SML141 89,835 SML151 101,199 SML161 109,094

SML142 94,563 SML152 104,438 SML162 114,836

SML143 99,541 SML153 109,934 SML163 120,881

SML144 102,726 SML154 115,721 SML164 127,243

SALARY 

RANGE

GRADE SALARY 

RANGE

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL – SENIOR MANAGEMENT GRADES

EFFECTIVE FROM 01.04.2016

GRADE SALARY 

RANGE

GRADE

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2016/2017

EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE

COUNCILLOR 21/06/15 25/10/15 26/01/16 12/04/16

Usmani P P

N Holledge P P

M Holledge P P

Bedi P P

Brooker P Ap

Chahal Ap Ab

Davis P P

R S Sandhu Ab Ab

Sharif P P*

P   = Present for whole meeting P*  = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 25

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25th October 2016
	4 Establishment of Appointments Sub Committee
	6 Staff Survey Results Update
	7 Pay Policy Statement 2017/ 2018
	SML Grades April 2016

	8 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 26th January, 
2017.

Present:- Councillors Usmani (Chair), N Holledge (Vice-Chair), Bedi, Brooker, 
Chahal, Davis, M Holledge, R Sandhu and Sharif

Apologies for Absence:- None 

PART 1

22. Declarations of Interest 

None.

23. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25th October 2016 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th October, 2016, be 
approved as a correct record.

24. Temporary Agency Staff - Progress on Implementation and Baseline 
Monitoring 

The Officer apologised that the report was not available for discussion and 
advised that it would be considered at the next meeting on 12th April, 2017.

25. Establishment of Appointments Sub Committee 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer outlined a report in which the 
Committee was requested to agree to the establishment of an Appointments 
Sub Committee and the appointment of Members to serve on it.

Members were reminded that the Constitution provided for the Committee to 
appoint an Appointments Sub Committee as required should the need arise, 
for the Appointment to the post of Chief Executive.  The Sub Committee 
comprised five members, appointed in accordance with the political 
proportionality of the Council (currently 5 Labour, 1 Conservative). All five 
members would be voting members of the Sub Committee.

It was noted that Members of the Sub Committee must comprise (subject to 
availability) the Leaders of the political groups, or their nominees, who must 
have had appropriate training in recruitment and selection activities.  Where 
possible but not as a requirement the nominations should be drawn from 
members serving on the Employment and Appeals Committee.  

The Appointments Sub Committee would be supported by Human 
Resources and, where appropriate, an external adviser.



Employment & Appeals Committee - 26.01.17

Nominations had been sought from Political Groups and were notified to the 
Committee. The Senior Democratic Services Officer questioned whether there 
were any other nominations and none were submitted.

Resolved-    

a) That the Appointments Sub-Committee be appointed for the 2016/17 
Municipal Year.

b) That the terms of reference of the Sub Committee be as set out in 
Paragraph 5.7 of the report.

c) That seats be allocated on the Sub-Committee as set out in paragraph 5.5 
of the report.

d) That Councillors Chahal, Hussain, Munawar, Sharif and Usmani be 
appointed to the Appointments Sub-Committee.

26. Staff Wellbeing Update 

The Officer advised that the report would be provided for the next meeting 
when all the outstanding information would be available.

27. Staff Survey Results Update 

The Organisational Development/ HR Business Partner, outlined a report and 
presentation, to update the Committee on the results of the Staff Survey 
which was carried out in the Autumn of 2016.  She presented apologies from 
the Assistant Director of Adult Social Care who was unable to attend the 
meeting and advised that she would feed back Member comments to him.

It was highlighted that the survey was only for Slough BC staff and included 
library staff and a small number of Cambridge Education staff who had 
returned to the Council. The survey did not cover staff from partner 
organisations such as the Slough Childrens Services Trust.

It was noted that the survey was run by the employee engagement forum and 
administered using Survey Monkey. It was structured around four key themes: 
employee voice, organisational integrity (living out the council’s values), 
strategic direction (the council’s vision and direction) and management. The 
purpose of the survey was to assess the level of employee engagement 
across the council,  highlight successes and identify areas for improvement. 
Plans were being drawn up by the employee engagement forum, directorate 
SMTs and senior leadership to take actions forward in response to the survey 
results.

The Officer discussed the Key findings of the survey and comparisons with  
previous results. Members were advised that an overall response rate of 60% 



Employment & Appeals Committee - 26.01.17

was achieved, compared to 42% in 2015, being a good return rate for an 
optional survey.

The Committee noted some of the top line results which included that 88 
percent of staff enjoyed their job, 56 percent of staff felt appreciated by 
managers, and 90 percent of staff rated the council as average or above as 
an employer.  More than 1,700 individual comments were received and the 
employee engagement forum was analysing and responding to these.  The  
forum was also updating the council-wide employee engagement plan for 
2017/18 to address some survey findings.  Additionally the management team 
for each directorate will be looking at the results for their own area and 
developing directorate level action plans.

The Committee was advised that an update on actions would be provided at 
the annual staff conference in May, 2017, organised by the employee 
engagement forum.

The Officer gave a comprehensive presentation which discussed the  
responses given to the questionnaire.

Members raised a number of questions and opinions which included the 
following:

 57 individuals had skipped Questions 8 to 11, 89 had skipped 
Questions 12 to 14. Was there a likely reason for this? Could it be that 
the questions were too complex or the staff member had lost interest?
The Officer would provide a response to Members prior to the next 
meeting.

 A Member questioned whether an annual survey failed to address 
changes in attitudes throughout the year. Could a more responsive 
method be found such as an ongoing ‘smiley face’ podium within staff 
teams?
The Officer advised that she would take this suggestion back to the 
Employee Forum for consideration.

 It was suggested that there should be a staff behaviour charter. 
Members were advised that this would be embedded through the 
recruitment and appraisal processes.

 A Member advised that in some cases she was aware that staff one to 
ones and appraisals were not carried out frequently enough.
The Officer advised that these would be embedded in Service Plans.

 Question 17 related to staff being recognised and appreciated for the 
work they do. A Member noted that 77% of staff felt appreciated by 
colleagues but this percentage dropped to 56% when it related to 
appreciation by Managers. It was requested that this concern be 
reviewed by Senior Management and a response be provided detailing 
how this position could be improved upon.
The Officer advised that she would refer this to the Assistant Director 
for response.



Employment & Appeals Committee - 26.01.17

 Responses to Question 18 had indicated that 35% of staff felt they 
were provided the correct amount of information about council projects 
and changes. Why was this so low?
The Committee was advised that this had improved on last year (31%) 
and the trend was improving through better communication.

 Survey results for Question 19 related to staff perception of how their 
Manager supported, listened to them and treated them fairly. Positive 
responses were in the range of 69 percent and 76 percent. A Member 
requested that work be done to analyse further the reasons behind 
these statistics to ensure that there was a focus on what appeared to 
be unhappy staff.
Members were advised that in particular, the Senior Leadership Team 
had done work to improve their visibility and listen to staff. It was also 
noted that a high number of staff had skipped this question and this 
would be addressed as a concern.

 Question 21 had addressed a number of miscellaneous questions such 
as workplace facilities and staff contractual issues. A Member asked 
whether measures were in place to enable staff to work from home. 
The relevant Commissioner advised that there was an ongoing project 
to look at IT equipment needs for homeworking, document 
management and IT Transformation.

 A Member requested further information to be provided on the 
Honoraria process as she was concerned to learn that in some cases, 
good staff were recommended for an honoraria but then their 
application was rejected.
The Officer advised that she was not aware of this but would provide 
further information on the process for Committee Members. 

 Question 11: It was noted that 58% of staff had stated that their 
experience had not improved whilst working for Slough BC. This was a 
new question but was a closed one and very broad, giving little insight 
into the reasons behind the responses. Could more information be 
provided?
The Officer advised that she would refer this to the Assistant Director 
for response.

 A Member asked whether the Staff Counselling Service was still in 
existence as she had not seen it advertised around Council Offices and 
it appeared that it was no longer being promoted. This was an 
important service for staff.
It was confirmed that the Service was still available and the Officer 
would confirm how it was currently being publicised.

The Committee thanked the Officer for her presentation

Resolved- That the report be noted and that the Officer provide responses 
to Members by email, prior to the next meeting.

28. Pay Policy Statement 2017/ 2018 

Surjit Nagra, Organisational/ HR Business Partner, outlined a report providing 
the Pay Policy Statement for the year 2017/18. 



Employment & Appeals Committee - 26.01.17

The Committee was reminded that under the Localism Act 2011, Local 
Authorities were required to prepare an annual pay policy statement, which 
would cover a number of matters concerning the pay of the authority’s staff, 
principally Chief Officers. 

The Statement would be recommended to Full Council in February, 2017, for 
approval. 

Once approved the statement will be published on the Council’s website.

Members noted that the statement did not apply to schools’ staff as local 
authority schools’ employees were outside the scope of the legislation. 

The statement covered a number of areas such as transparency, the 
remuneration of Chief Officers, reporting lines, expenses for travel and 
subsistence and the payment of honoraria.

The Officer advised that the annual salary for employees on the lowest grade, 
assuming that the posts are full-time, (excluding apprentices) was Level 1, 
£15,858.  The pay of the Chief Executive was currently £159,054, being 10.3 
times the pay of the lowest paid employees. 

In the ensuing debate, Members asked a number of questions including:

 It was noted that the Interim Monitoring Officer was paid £650 per day 
for two days each week. How long would this continue?
The Interim Chief Executive advised that measures were being taken 
to appoint to the post permanently.

 Did the role of Monitoring Officer include legal work?
Members were advised that the responsibilities of the role did not 
include general legal work- this was carried out by staff in the Legal 
Department. It was however preferable that the Officer. had experience 
in a legal background. It would also be necessary to appoint a Deputy 
Monitoring Officer.

Resolved- That the Pay Policy Statement 2017/2018 be recommended to 
Council. 

29. Members Attendance Record 

Resolved- That the Members Attendance Record be noted.

30. Date of Next Meeting - 12th April 2017 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 12th April, 2017

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.00 pm)


